'DUNHAM DISPATCH

P.S. Kitson, Ed.
711 Kensington Ave.
Flint, Ml 48503

Volume VIII No. 1

January 1995

1875 MURDERS RECO

v R S v e e e - ——— —e-

UNTED

.ast Indian Kil'lings In McCulloch

Jccurred At Voca, Oldtimer

‘'wo Indian killings in MeCul-
n County have been written
mt from time to time: that of
1eon Palmer, who was killed on
ar Creek about five or six
:eg southwest from Brady in
1uary, 1878 and that of Cebe

farming and livestock raising
near his birthplace. While living

died shortly thereafter and in
1869 he moved to Marshall Coun-
ty, Jowa. In 1873 or 1874 he wvis-
|ited Central Texas and settled
near Voea where he Jived until
kitled by the Indians in 1875.
James A. Busick was born in
Madison County, QOhio, on April

15, 1846. He enlisted in the Union
Army when 16 years of age and
fought through the war nafter
which he rcturned to his parents’
home, On March 7, 1869, he was
married to Miss Sarah E. Dun-
ham. Early in 1875, upon the sol-

omon Dunham, he came ta Texnas
where he was killed by the Indians

train to Waco, Texas, from which
place they went by stage to 2

SOLOMON DUNHAM

ens, who was killed in

#1, while rounding wp wild

rses in Salt Gap about three or

ur miles north of Melvin. A

m named Smith was killed by
+ Indians near Camp San Saba

d is buried under & large live

k tree in the Tommy Brook

1d.

But, strange to say, the killing
Solomon Dunham and James
Buosick on March 18, 1875, on

wt i5s mow known as the John

tton place a few miles north

Voca on the San Saha River,
1s never had any written pub-
~ity, soAfar as js  known, Al-
‘sugh the story iz well known
all old-timers it has apparent.
~ ~r Deen committed to writ-

Tue two principles of the story
Solomon Dunham, who was born

ec. 14, 1826 near Delawsre, Del-
vare County, Ohio. In 1850 he

May, -

arrieé Miss Polly Sherman and
iilt & home and engaged in

point on the Colorado River. Mr.
Busick left his family at the
home of James Dawson and walk-
ed about 25 miles farther on to
the home of his father-in-law.
Ne staved all night and the next

Imnrning’ they got up early to
catch & team of horses to go
hack and get his family. While
hunting for the horses they were
attacked by the Indians and kill-
ed. This part of the story is best
told in a letter written by Thomas
Singer, a school teacher who was
hoarding with Mr. Dunham at the
time. e was later clected first
County Clerk of MeCulloch Coun-
tv. The letter follows:

San Saba, Texas, March 23, 1875
Mr. Crug Busick,

Remet, Tl

Dear Sir:

I have g painfol duty to per-
form in announcing to you that
vour brother, Mr. James Busick,
and his father-in-law, Mr. Solo-

mon Dunham, were both killed by
the Indinng on Wednesday last,

Mr. Busick came to Waco, Texas,
on the cars. and there hired a
ldo River, about ten miles from
1the town, and leaving his family
{with Riley Dawson went alone to

;bere his first child, Sarsh E., and °
four other children were born. A- .
bout 18684, he sold his farm end |
moved to Greenup, Ill. His wife .

icitation of his father-in-law. Sol- 1 .

as rvelated in the following:
James A. Busick, wife and
three small children went by:

l

S

s Reca

1 Foaye

JAMES A. BUSICK
meet Mr. Dunham. On Thursday
morning, just before daylight,

they went out after the horses,
"intending to start after his fam-
|ily, and were killed. Mr. Buisck
iwas found mbout a2 mile from the
house, his .coat and shirt being
ltaken away. and his boots lying
near him. He was lanced seven-
teen times. Mr. Dunham was
within half a mile of him, and
was alsp terribly mangled and
bruised.

There were about seven Indians !

or Mexicans, judging from their
‘tracks. Mrs. Busick is of course
lterribly chocked at the news, and
‘wants your advice as to what she
ishall do, being left without mon-
tey and among strangers. Alfred
‘her little Lrother, wag brought to
jher vesterday. The people here
‘are l:ind-hearted, and the deepest
fsrmpathy is Jelt by all, and ev-
jerething that can possilily  be
done for her will be done; and as
I{ar as monsv can alleviate the
“trouble. it will be freely given. It
(was impessible to get word  to
UQayajy in time for hev to attend
PTRE Tuneral, hut everything was
Haken care of by sympathizing

Dunham
team to bring his family to San! l

Saba, but stopped on the Colora-:

{frionds. ) was living with Mr.

write as soon a8 you

iMr. Dunham’s papers, deed

at (he lime, and will do
(all in mv power to help. Iease
I possibly
lean. and give her your adviee as
Yta what course to pursne. I gm'r.c
0.

From Bob A.
Dunham, Madi-
son, WI, we
have this
most interes-
ting clipping
that appeared
in a 1946 TX
paper. It
tells the

tragic story
cf Solomon
Dunham (1825-
1875)(7) (Jchn
1,Jonathan 2,
Daniel 3, Da-
niel 4, Jona-
than 5, Har-
lock 6) & his
son-in-law,
James Busick,

{lowa farm, ete. fo Mrs. Busick
{iast evening.
{ If vou could possibly narrange
‘matters so that you could come
jdown you had better do so, as
jvour presence would mreafly com-
{fort. AMrs. Dusick. DPlease wrile
bunon receipt of this. T will write
| Mrs. Harlow DDunham this morn-
ing. Byrs. Dusick’s address will he
care of Alr. Riley Dawson, San
Saba. San Saha County, Texas.

With the deepest svmpathy fou
veu all helieve me o be,

Yours very sincerely,

Trema: Ringer
Feit Mason, Masen Co. Toexas
The bodicx of the two <lain mer

wetra huried in what is known as
the Spiller Graveyard, which i
tocaied on the Cal Willis place a
batt ene mile from where Los
Creek flows into the San Sal:
River. It is presumed that the;
were bath buried in  the samu
grave as the mravestone bears th
names of both. A number of peo
.ple are Iried there, among ther
ibeing Jdoseph BMiller, {ather o
| Uncle Marion (F. ML) Milier an
| several other children. Mr. Mille
ywas buried with Masonic hono
ipy the members of MeCulloc
|Lodge No. 278 A. F. & A. M
which was lJocated on Lost Cree
MeCulloch County, at that tim
This lodge was later moved
Mason, Texas, and is still in exi
tence. Another prominent m:
puried there is Nelson Willis, fat

(Cont'd page 2)
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(from p. 1)

1

f the late Dave and Bill Wil-|

je-. Mrs. Spiller, mother of the!

jlarge Spiller family, is also bur-}
iied there.

Two living people, Mrs. Fannie:
‘Deans and Wade F. Spiller of Vo-:
,ca, remember the killing of Dun-’
~ham and Busick quite well, Mrs.'
tDeans, who was a small givl at
ithe time, remembers Mrs. Busick
.and her three children well, as
‘they lived in the home of Marion
Miller, her father, for several:
month. She was very fond of.
Mrs. Busick and her children and!
recalls that Mrs. Busick rode!l
horseback over to Camp San Saba
or Peter’s Prairie, to visit friends.
Mr. Spiller, who was a lad of 18
years at the time, recalls seeing
the two bodies being prepared for
burial and the appearance of their
wounds. !

The place where they were kill-}
ed was only two miles from Mr.
“Spiller’s home.

After the tragic death of her
father and hushand, Mrs. Busick
‘came to Voca and lived with the
rMarion Miller family for several
| months and possibly lived at Pet-
ier’s Prairie or Camp San Saba
ifor a time.

After three vears she moved
to Albion, TIl., where she lived on
2 small farm  belopging  to

father. On .Julv 3, 1880, she
< marrvied to John Rethbone.
Ora L. Rothbone, the man res-

Ving paudsed nway al the Dunham resl-

{ Cront anateaek of prreumuonin lart eb- g

her[

ponsible for most of the f{acts in
this stovy, was born of this union
Dee. 18, 1889. After praduating
.from Hume (IIL) Iligh School in |
1910, he attended Dutler College®
of Indianapolis, Ind.,, for two
. years and also married. In 1928

_he moved to Dearborn, Mich., and
started working for the Ford Mo-|
tor Company, where he has been
ever since and igs at the present|
time in charge of the Tool and!
Book Store of the Training and|
Education Department of that or-
ganization.

About a year ago Mr. Rothbone
wrote The Brady Standard for]
information relative to the kill-!
ing of his grandfather and his:
mother’s first husband. His inquiry’
was publised in The Standard
and as a result he e¢ntered into
correspondence with some local
people. He is greatly interested
in the history of hiz family and
contemplates a trip to Texas this
summer to visit the scene of the:
"tragedy ahove described, ziﬁ'd'"t?l
‘vigit with friends who have as-
sisted him in locating the grave
and unearthing other facts which:
'he was not previously acquainted.
|
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Samusl Dunhar{n.‘

caamuet Dunham, one. of Moxham's
ahlest and best residents, is dead, hav-

dener, Noo % Grove svenue; at 6:10
ohelock, last eveniog, in his geventy-
fourth vewr. Al Dunhiun suffered

gy, other ndlmeoents having developed
alvl resulted fn death,  His condition
Lt eritienl on Sundiy, when his
Ptwa song, Messes, Ttussell and Loewls
1.. Dunham, of AVilmington, Del, wera
sutntoned to his bedside, The funeril
Pwtl take plivcce ot 10 o'Cloek riday
]'fore-nmm. when  services Hwill he ]l_(:lu.l
Dat the Dunbiin home and interment
will e pade o Girnndylew Cemetery.
conduetesdt by llml
pastar ol .

wili Ine

Flibhe, formerly

e e
[ i i
(Fle=! Christian Choreh, Lot noew in

Phies
Pt o, Dittsburm, assdsted Ty thae
Prewn, 1AL Taive, ot thee SecamlJhiets-

tian Choareh,

Lhae b eased was baorn on _
SF, ENON, i Shaude Toswnshly, Sonnerset
Caanis, bt gt son ol e '?tml Mary -

Febriory

'
v
1
]
s

The lL.ate Samusi Dunha}n. e

DPunhany ' planeer realdenta at Shade
P Rurnaee,  farly 4 e Sonuel Duns
Phiom empzueed o the mereantile busi-
IE ness at Shoenhecilo and Liter at! Muckas
Ptow i, © He enane to Johnatown fn (890
Tand loeatsd in ‘the \Hn\'nh,lm-mh Wi,
i

wiiers fre condieted nostore untli 1R04,
when he tetleed  on aceount of his
health, _ i L

I, Pebrunry, 1865, the derenasd and
Mixs o Huldnh  Richardson,i slater . of
Meanrs, ¥ Doomnd o, L Blehardaon,
wera unlited In mnrflpgs. “Mra” Dung
ham stirvives her. husband! with two
snna, four daughters, and olgvan srand),
chiidrenn, -11x gaons ara Mesara, Rusnel)
tands 10 Dunhery,

i - .y L IR A1
bl faforred L0

i'ilil'l'lli.“(‘lll with the l"ifl}'—rtiurl!l
"ment Assoctrtion, |
A
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{3 w | | o, ) o
ubnve, and -the diwughters lare rmf'm{n,
“wita of Dennle G. LdFrancd, of Huynes
atrect; Anna, wife of Huargy W Wal-
gun, of” Grove avenue, :I::d EHRREELE
Muude . add M. Blancheo Duntfam, it
hotne.  Cord Francls Dunh um, udther
duughter, dled in Infancy, " P

Sumuagl Dunham? was | a

member ,of. the Chrlstinn ¢harc
wits formerly identifled with th
TCUhurthy thiselty, andaawvay oiin
Lorgnnizers of the {Second cot
‘tion, Moxham, wherns ha serves
lnng .thme as an Rlder, | Ha
itencher In the Sunday Schpol i
Fl‘l‘i!.'l- yeurs and was muuda an hi
Ilder aome time g0 on acPount
hetdth., During the Rebelllan M
ham served ‘over,. three ydurs
Firty -fourth ., Regiment, Penns
Volunteer Infantry. | He wynt o
private ' in (npl; Grichnmis oo mp;myJ
amd owass later made a0 Corporll and!
H‘:ltlﬁfﬁf}'}"i_‘ll to Lipt. Hiblerly eofnpaay.
Mr. lhm‘!mm WiH It mmi_mr-l; of {I7maory
Fisheg,  Post 30, G0 AL It sodd o

Ifolone,
150 B o
v Flirat
e L0y
ZregiL-
for A
wis _FI.

ol hily
thin-
in ' the
dvanli
e Gt

hegi-

This July 11, 1911
obituary from a Mox-
ham, PA, newspaper
records the life of
Samuel Dunham (1838-
1911)(9)(Deacon John

1, Benijah 2, Edmund
3, Jonathan 4, David
5, Jonathan 6, Aza-
riah 7; Ezra 8). It

comes to DD from Don
Berkebile, Mercers-
burg, PA. Thanks
also go to Don for
the picture on page
3 of the young lady.
That picture is one
of those endlessly
intriguing unidenti-
fied photographs.
Don believes it to
be of Roseanna Dun-
ham Berkebile (1830-
1878), daughter of
Ezra (8) & older
sister of Samuel.
Don has achieved the
quite remarkable
feat of collecting
identified photos of
all but 2 of his
(cont'd, page 3)

8OY -
norry !
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AN ILLUSTRATED QUERY

Harold Ross Dunham {

.Robert Harold Dunham

Frances Viola Dunham,a,i
1938

MRS. ROBERT H. (BETTY JANE) DUNHAM, 2851 Sigma Rd, SE, KALKASKA, MI
49646-9271 is searching for the parents of her husband's great grand-
father. He was FRIEND DUNHAM, born ca. 1850/52 in Kalamazoo, MI. He
married Anna A. Carrier (1854-1934) in Deerfield, Van Buren Co., MI on
July 4, 1869. (She was a widow at her death, & Friend was not buried
with her.) His occupation was farmer & paper carrier. Friend & Anna
had 2 sons: Nathan Albert (who was variously known as LATHAN){b. 1872)
& George Washington Dunham (1874-1953). George's son was Harold R.
Dunham (1898-1971), who became the father of Robert H. Dunham, born in
Grand Rapids, MI in 1928. Thus far the 1860 & 1870 Michigan census
have been no help to Betty. Since she has no data regarding Friend's
death, our suggestion would be that she check the 1880, 1900, 1910 &
1920 censusto see where he might have been living at those points.
Meanwhile, can any DD reader help with the problem?

SAMUEL DUNHAM, ETC. (from p. 2) great grandparents,
& it seems more than likely that his search has
narrowed down to one. The young woman's picture
would seem to date from the right period, & it was
in the right place (his grandmother's attic). Also,
there i3 a striking resemblance to Roseanna's
brother, Samuel Dunham.

- e e wm == ma owm wm wm s em m e mm . omm e mm e mm e omm mm e e s

FREE HELP i
NANCY HONSBERGER, 429 E. Church St., Upper Sandusky,
OH 43351-1012, writes to say: "Our genealogy society
recently came into possession of 6 old photos taken
at Trowbridge, Upper Sandusky, OH. We need help in
identifying the people. The pictures came as a group
from Arkansas & are probably all relatives of DAVID
H. & HELEN DUNHAM of Parsons, KS & Rogers, AR. Mrs. |
Dunham had a brother (first name poss. TULL) who wasi
|

a patient at Grant Hosp., Columbus, OH in May 1921.
Mrs. Dunham was born Jan. 6, 1838, OH (toc page 4)
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FREE HELP (from p. 3) (maiden name unknown). 3 photos have no identi-
fication at all. One is of "Katharine, 18 years old, Jan. 23, 1903."
Another is of "Minnie, died Dec. 1, 1903 at Marion, Ohio." Another is
of 3 children, "Charlotte, Jamie & Robert.®™ I attempted to get an
obituary or death certificate for Minnie who died Dec. 1, 1903 from
Marion, OH, but could find neither. If anyone can identify these as
their family, they are welcome to have the photos for the cost of
postage."

QUERY: JOHN CALLAHAN, PINE BAY FOREST, 7703-4TH Avenue, W., Bradenton,
FL 34209 is searching for the parents of SAMUEL DUNHAM (born 1765,
Newport, New London, RI; died 1839 Scriba, Oswego, NY). Samuel was a
Revolutionary War soldier & was married to Mary Earl(e)(1774-1846).
The IWD Dunham genealogy would indicate that this Samuel's line was:
Deacon John 1, John 2, Samuel 3, William 4, Jonathan 5, Samuel 6.
However, John Callahan doubts this because of the slight age diffe-
rence between Jonathan 5 (b. 1715) & Samuel 6 (b. 1733) -- 18 years.
Research efforts on this problem have been hampered by a fire that
destroyed vital records in Scriba, NY. ((It is possible that a local
historian in Scriba might still be able to help. Local historians in
New York do a great job!)) Could any of our readers shed light on
this problem?

THE FAMILY OF WILLIAM M. DUNHAM (1820-1879)(4)(Gershom 1, Constant 2,
Stephen 3) included 9 sons & 3 daughters. (William's picture was shown
in the 8/94 DD.) Here are 4 of the sons, all born in Nova Scotia &
who later lived in Massachusetts: (L to R) CHARLES (b. 1861); BURTON
(1844-1930); FREEMAN H. (1853-1937); & JAMES W. (1864-1928). The
photo comes from Lilla Hayden, Framingham, MA, graddaughter of Free-
man H. Dunham, & was probably taken in the early 1920's. Children who
are not in this photo were: Lemuel T. (1846-1896); William Emerson (b.
1850); Lucy Dunham Foley (b. 1854); Eunice Dunham Woodward (b. 1856);
Edith Dunham Benjamin (1859-1943); Perry E. (b. 1866); & Judson.
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QUERY

MRS. DAVID E. (AUDREY) HABCOCK, 1130 Dogwood Drive, Portage, MI 49002-5228:

families who I believe to be my |

information on these OUNHAM ,
sk, : I would appreclate

ancestors based upon circumstantial evidence.
anyone out there who might be able to help.
Oral family history stated that this family of DUNHAM= came from
Connecticut where the DUNHAM ancestor was a merchant ssaman or
like. However, in my research of DUNHaAMsS, I tend to belisve that
my family of DUNHAMs came from what was called Connecticut Farms
located in Union County, NJ, near Westfield, Unicn Co., NJ, and
their ancestors ware possibly emigrates from the state of
Connecticut to NJ before then. .

pccording to history, Connecticut Farms, NJ (now Union Co., NI ) was |
settled by many from Connecticut as early as 16467 when Rev. Abraham
PEARSON and other families came from Brantord & Guilford, CT..
Previous to 1749, a number of families from Connecticut purchased
a large tract of land and divided it into farms of a convenlient
size and gave it the name of "Connecticut Farms."

On page 780 in History of Union and Middlesex Counties, New Jersey
we learn that Dunham’s Corner was a well known cross-roads
nelighborhcod, receiving 1its name from Capt. Jehu Cunham. &ths
pioneer in the vicinity.

It 1s believed that the Joseph & Mary "Polly" (MILLE
mentioned in Family Records, or GENSEALOGIES OF THE FIRS
OF PASSAIC VALLEY (And Wicinity), NI by John LITTELL, 1976, p.
are my ancestors. We read:
Joseph DUNHAM marriasd Polly MILLER, daughter of Enoch (Jr.) & Eliza {R0OS55)
and had children. Joseph & Polly removed to Ohio, and had childran: 1. Moses
DUNHAM; 2. Ross DUNHAM, who lives in Westfield:; 3. Enoch JUNMaMs 4. Asa DUNHAM;
$. Benjamin DUNRAM: 4. Sarah DUNHAM: and others.
It appears that Joseph & Polly (MILLER) DUNHAM emigrated to
Hamilton Co., OH and land is recorded for him in Miami Co., OM. It
is not known where Joseph died, but it appears that Mary "Polly"
(MILLER) OUNHAM married a Mr. MILLS in Hamilton Co., OH.
Litigation papers on heirs of Joseph Dunham were filed in Miami
Co., OH where some of the children had settled appear to have
listed both children and grandchildren, namely: Moses DUNHAM,
Ross DUNHAM b c1788 NI, Enoch DUNHAM, Asa DUNHAM, 8enjamin OUNHAM,
Sarah DUNMAM, Hettie DUNHAM bi1811 NJ, Elvira DUNHAM, Levi DUNHAM,
James OUNHAM, Mary DUNHAM, Marietta, child of James DUMHAM,
deceased: children of Enoch DUNHAM, deceased of New York State: Asa
DUNMAM; Benjamin DUNHAM, resident of Cincinnati, OH; aAsa LITTLE &
Mary Eliza LITTLE; Hannah and Joseph BUNNELL; Mary E. CLARK.
Ross DUNHAM married Savah "Sally" ROLL of Westfield, Unicon Co., NJ
and moved to OH. It is beliesved they had sons, James DUNHAM, {(Sv.)
who married an Anna SANDS in Miami Co., OHM & Jacob Raoss DUNHAM.
James (Sv.) was a Tifer 1in the Civil War. It is believed that
James & Anna are ths parents of James OUNHaM, Jr. who marvisd
Margaret Elizabeth SLONaKER. James Jr. & Margarst iivad in Darks
Co., OH. James Jr. was also in the Civil War ang died az a .9 .4,
at Andsrsonville, GA. _
From thers I descena from:
Gideon Winfield & Mary Jane { DUNMH&M 3
Raymond Dale and Savan Margarst { CREA
Dale Caleb and Rita Marie (LEHMANN) S
David Edward (Sr.) % Audrey ann (SHIE
Any help would be greatly appreciated.

- £ o O



